## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## HOUSE BILL No. 2073 <sup>Session of</sup> 2021

## INTRODUCED BY GREGORY, KINSEY, MILLARD, MOUL, RIGBY, SAMUELSON, SAYLOR, SCHMITT, SONNEY AND STAATS, NOVEMBER 10, 2021

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, NOVEMBER 10, 2021

## AN ACT

1 2 3 4	Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 5786, carrying State Route 3013, known as Dunnings Highway, over South Poplar Run, in Greenfield Township, Blair County, as the Bryan T. "Chipper" Chamberlain Memorial Bridge.
5	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
6	hereby enacts as follows:
7	Section 1. Bryan T. "Chipper" Chamberlain Memorial Bridge.
8	(a) FindingsThe General Assembly finds and declares as
9	follows:
10	(1) Bryan T. Chamberlain was born on December 28, 1987.
11	(2) Mr. Chamberlain was a 2006 graduate of Claysburg-
12	Kimmmel High School.
13	(3) Mr. Chamberlain was an equipment operator at PennDOT
14	for five years and was previously employed at New Enterprise
15	Stone and Lime Company.
16	(4) In his spare time, Mr. Chamberlain enjoyed hunting,
17	fishing, bowfishing and working on his family's farm.
18	(5) Mr. Chamberlain passed away on August 30, 2018, as a
19	result of injuries from a work-related accident.

(6) The Commonwealth is indebted to Mr. Chamberlain and
all employees who work to make Pennsylvania roadways safer.
(b) Designation.--The bridge, identified as Bridge Key 5786,
carrying State Route 3013, known as Dunnings Highway, over South
Poplar Run, in Greenfield Township, Blair County, is designated
the Bryan T. "Chipper" Chamberlain Memorial Bridge.

7 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and 8 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to 9 traffic in both directions on the bridge.

10 Section 2. Effective date.

11 This act shall take effect in 60 days.